SUBSTITUTE FORM PTO 1595 1-31-92

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Fatence and Tratemarks.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
TECHNOLOGY HOLDING COMPANY II	SERMATECH INTERNATIONAL, INC. 1566 Medical Drive, 3 rd Floor
	Suite 300
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	Pottstown, PA 19464-3229
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒No
 ☑ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: Correction 	
Execution Date: December 23, 2008	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	6,520,401 6,648,167
Additional numbers attached Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$80.00
DANIEL A. MONACO Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP	7. Total too (57 of to 117)
One Logan Square	☐ Enclosed
18 th and Cherry Streets	■ authorized to be charged to deposit account
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573
Attorney Docket No. <u>36696-0022-00-US (150215)</u> ; <u>36696-0025-00-</u>	•
US (153708)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original	
document.	
DANIEL A. MONACO December 30, 2008	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not detach this portion	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: MS Assignment Recordation Services	
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
P.O. Box 1450	
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	

PATENT REEL: 022052 FRAME: 0055

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TECHNOLOGY HOLDING COMPANY II, having a place of business at Little Falls Center, II, 2751 Centerville Road, Suite 310, Wilmington, DE 19808, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR", is the owner of United States Patent Nos. 6,520,401 and 6,648,167 (hereinafter "Patents"), and

WHEREAS, SERMATECH INTERNATIONAL, INC., having a place of business at 1566 Medical Dr., 3rd Floor, Suite 300, Pottstown, PA 19464-3229, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said Patents and the inventions described therein, and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the full sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby acknowledge that, effective February 28, 2005, it did sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories, and all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of infringement of the Patents, and the right to sue for and recover the same;

PHIP/727849. 1

PATENT REEL: 022052 FRAME: 0056 the Patents to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE'S own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

TECHNOLOGY HOLDING COMPANY II

By:

Tille: President

State of Lensylvania
County of Mentgomery

SS

Before me, a notary public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this and day of the State and County aforesaid, on this action of the State and County aforesaid, on this action of the State and County aforesaid, on this action of the State and County aforesaid, on this action of the State and the State and Intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
CATHERINE G BUCCI
HOKKY PLOHO
LIMERICK TWE MONIGOMERY COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPERT SEP 20, 2010

PHIP/ 727849. 1

PATENT REEL: 022052 FRAME: 0057

RECORDED: 12/30/2008